General Description
The MAX20050–MAX20053 are high-brightness LED (HB
LED) drivers for automotive exterior lighting applications.
Consisting of a fully synchronous step-down converter
with integrated MOSFETs, the devices are capable of
driving a series string of LEDs at up to 2A, with a mini-
mum number of external components. The MAX20050/
MAX20052 utilize internal loop compensation to minimize

●● 12-Pin (3mm x 3mm) TDFN and 14-Pin (5mm x
4.4mm) TSSOP Package Options
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-6926; Rev 14; 3/20
MAX20050–MAX20053 2A Synchronous-Buck LED Drivers
with Integrated MOSFETs
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
IN to AGND............................................................-0.3V to +70V
IN to AGND (MAX20050C/51C/52C/53C only)........-0.3V to 40V
PGND to AGND.....................................................-0.3V to +0.3V
CS+, CS-, LX to AGND.................................-0.3V to (IN + 0.3V)
BST to AGND.........................................................-0.3V to +75V
BST to AGND (MAX20050C/51C/52C/53C only).....-0.3V to 45V
BST to LX.................................................................-0.3V to +6V
PWM, FLT to AGND.................................................-0.3V to +6V
VCC to AGND................................-0.3V to MIN (+6V, IN + 0.3V)
COMP, REFI to AGND.................................-0.3V to VCC + 0.3V
CS+ to CS-...........................................................-0.3V to + 0.3V
Continuous Current on LX.....................................................2.1A
Continuous Current on IN for TDFN.....................................1.6A
Continuous Current on IN for TSSOP...................................2.1A
Short-Circuit Duration on VCC....................................Continuous
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C) (Note 1)
12-Pin TDFN-EP (derate 24.4 mW/°C
above +70°C) .........................................................1951.2mW
14-Pin TSSOP-EP (derate 25.6 mW/°C
above +70°C) .........................................................2051.3mW
Operating Temperature Range...........................-40ºC to +125ºC
Junction Temperature....................................................... +150ºC
Storage Temperature Range..............................-65ºC to +150ºC
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s).................................. +300ºC
Soldering Temperature (reflow)........................................ +260ºC
TDFN
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance (θJA)...........41°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC)...............8.5°C/W
TSSOP
Junction-to-Ambient Thermal Resistance (θJA)...........39°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC)..................3°C/W
(Note 1)
(VIN = 12V, VREFI = 1.2V, VPWM = VCC, TA = TJ = -40°C to +125°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 2)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Supply Voltage VIN
4.5 65
V
MAX20050C/51C/52C/53C only (Note 5) 4.5 36
IN Undervoltage Lockout VINUVLO VIN rising inferred by VCCUVLOR 4.45 V
IN Undervoltage Hysteresis VINHYSTL 225 mV
Supply Current IINQ
PWM = 0
(no switching)
VIN = 12V 5 8
μA
VIN = 65V 8 20
PWM = 100%
(and during regulation
switching)
VIN = 12V
(MAX20050/51/
50C/51C)
5 10
mAVIN = 12V
(MAX20052/53/
/52C/53C)
20
VIN = 65V
(MAX20050/51) 10
VCC REGULATOR (VCC)
VCC Output Voltage VCC
IVCC = 1mA, 5.5V < VIN < 65V
4.875 5 5.125 VIVCC = 1mA, 5.5V < VIN < 36V

13, 19
3 2/16 Updated VCC Output Voltage in Electrical Characteristics table; removed future
product designations in Ordering Information table 2, 20
4 5/16 Updated Figure 8    19
5 6/16 Added MAX20050ATC+ and MAX20051AUD+ to Ordering Information table 20
6 6/16 Added MAX20050ATC+T and MAX20051AUD+T to Ordering Information table 20
7 6/16 Changed land pattern number for TSSOP package in Package Information table 20
8 7/16 Updated PWM pin in Figures 1 and 2 9, 10
9 5/18 Added MAX20051AAUD/V+ and MAX20053AAUD/V+ to Ordering Information table,
as well as a new column for Bond Wire 20
10 10/18 Added U14E+4C package code in Package Information table 20
11 3/19
Updated Electrical Characteristics table, block diagrams, and Detailed Description
section for B version, added MAX20051BAUD/V+, MAX20052ATC+, and
MAX20053AAUD+ to Ordering Information table
3, 4, 9, 10, 13,
20
12 5/19 Updated Ordering Information table to replace MAX20051AUD+ with
MAX20051AAUD+ 20
13 1/20 Updated General Description, Absolute Maximum Ratings, Electrical Characteristics,
Applications Information, and Ordering Information to add MAX2005xC parts
1, 2, 3, 14, 17,
18, 20
14 3/20 Updated Electrical Characteristics, Typical Operating Characteristics, and Applications
Information 2, 4, 5, 17, 19
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
MAX20050–MAX20053 2A Synchronous-Buck LED Drivers
with Integrated MOSFETs
©  2018 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  22
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim Integrated’s website at www.maximintegrated.com.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  MAX20050ATC/V+  MAX20051AUD/V+  MAX20052ATC/V+  MAX20053AUD/V+  MAX20051AUD/V+T
MAX20050ATC+T  MAX20050ATC+  MAX20053AAUD/V+  MAX20053AAUD/V+T  MAX20051AAUD/V+
MAX20051AAUD/V+T  MAX20051BAUD/V+  MAX20051BAUD/V+T  MAX20053AAUD+  MAX20053AAUD+T
MAX20052ATC+T  MAX20052ATC+  MAX20053CAUD/V+  MAX20053CAUD/V+T